MONTOURSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, MARCH 10,2020
- 7:00 P.M. :
MONTOURSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA
I. Roll Call to Order

A. Salute to the Flag
B. Recognitions and Presentations
C. Student Representative Presentation

II. Reading of the Minutes; Approval
III.  Prior Presentation Period (5 minutes/person)

A. Pastor David Lestcher, Bethany Lutheran Church
B. GEO Bee Winners

IV.  Public Comment
V. Business Manager's Report

A. General Fund and Cafeteria Treasurer's Report
B. Budgetary Transfers

C. Presentation of Bills (Roll Call)

D. Business

VI.  Superintendent’s Report
VII. Agenda Items
VIIL.  Other Reports — Extra-Curricular Committee extra season pay discussion

A. Committee Reports

PSBA

Policy Committee

IU Representative

LCTC Representative
Memorial Gardens
Budget

Building and Grounds
Montoursville Foundation
Extra-Curricular

ol BB el ol ol

IX. Public Comment
X. Adjournment




Montoursville Area School District
School Board Agenda
March 10, 2020
7:00 PM
Montoursville Area High School

| General:

G-1

Approval of the 2020-2021 school calendar for the second and final reading. (Attachment)

G-2 Approval of a request from Jessica Reich, Be-Hip Cooking Class, C. E. McCall Middle School,
classroom, May 14, 2020, 3:45 PM to 5:45 PM. (Attachment)

G-3 Approval of a request from Andrea Lucas, Montoursville Little League, C. E. McCall Middle
School, commons, March 24, 2020, 5:45 PM to 8:30 PM. (Attachment)

G-4 Approval of a request from Andrea Tira, Montoursville High School Key Club, Montoursville
Area High School, cafeteria, March 21, 2020, 5:30 AM to 12:30 PM. (Attachment)

G-5 Approval of an agreement between Montoursville Area School District and Mansfield
University. (Attachment)

G-6 Approval of purchasing Montoursville Area High School cafeteria tables in the amount of
$6,104.00. This will come out of the cafeteria fund. (Attachment)

G-7 Approval of a three-year agreement between Montoursville Area School District and UPMC
Susquehanna for the Athletic Training Agreement. $31,212.00 for 2020-21, $31,836.00 for
2021-22, $31,836.00 for 2022-23. (Attachment)

G-8 Approval of an agreement between Montoursville Area School District and Central
Susquehanna U #16 for Student Information Software for the 2020-2021 school year. Based
on enrollment estimated at $32,500.80. (Attachment)

G-9 Approval of the Universal Services Program for Schools and Libraries for the Erate Category |l
bid for the replacement of a district firewall. This is federally funded to 50%. (Attachment)

| Personnel:
P-1  Approval of the following leave from a member of the professional staff:
Employee Leave Dates
101626 May 14, 2020 until the end of the 2019-2020 school year.
P-2

Approval of the following addition to the substitute teacher list for the 2019-2020 school year:

Employee Certification
Caressa Walk Elementary K-6




P-3  Approval of the following additions to the 2019-2020 guest teacher list:

Guest Teacher
Rodney Knier
Abagail Ranom
Luke Rodgers
Danielle Rohler

P-4  Approval of the following substitute support staff list for the 2019-2020 school year:

Employee Position

Aneela Safder Aide

P-5 Approval of the following additions to the support staff:

Employee Position Rate of Pay Effective Replacement for:
'Ranae Savidge | Para Professional | $11.20 per hour | March 12, 2020 | Jeffrey Reitz
Liza Temple Secretary $13.04 per hour | March 24, 2020 | Jimi Sue Wodrig

P-6  Approval of the following additions to the coaching staff for the 2019-2020 school year:

Coach Sport Position Stipend Replacement for:
Ryan Baxter Varsity Boys Tennis | Assistant Coach | $1,500 JoAnn Reeves
Anthony Frey Boys Jr High Soccer | Volunteer NA NA

Seth Fry Boys Jr High Soccer | Volunteer NA NA

Amanda Walter | Track and Field Volunteer NA NA

Erin McMurray Track and Field Volunteer NA NA

| Transportation:

T-1  Approval for Promiseland Bussing dally rates in the amount of $2,015.69 for February 2020.
(Attachment)

| Academics:

A-1  Approval for a waiver of tuition be granted to student 202310, grade 12, for the remainder of
the 2019-2020 school year. :

| Policy:

PY-1 Approval of the second and final reading of Policy 246 — Wellness. (Attachment)
PY-2 Approval of the first reading of Policy 333.1 — Grant Incentives. (Attachment)

PY-3 Approval of the first reading of Policy 533 — Grant Incentives. (Attachment)



Montoursville Area School District
Business Manager’s Report
March 10, 2020
7:00 PM
Montoursville Area High School

Treasurer’s Report:

TR-1

TR-2

General Fund (Attachment)

Cafeteria Fund (Attachment)

| Budgetary Transfers:

BT-1

Budgetary Transfer Request Forms (Attachment)

| Presentation of Bills:

PB-1

PB-2

General Fund (Attached)

Approve list of bills per attached list:
Amounts paid from General Fund
Amounts paid from Liquid Asset Account
Amounts to be paid at this meeting

Total

AP P &Ph

Cafeteria Fund (Attached)
Approve list of bills per attached list:
Amounts paid since last meeting
Amounts to be paid at this meeting
Total

LR

0.00
1,721,782.90
378,539.67
2,100,322.57

58,385.21

_ 71.911.51

130,296.72




Beginning Balance

Receipts:

Current Real Estate Taxes
Current Interim Real Estate Taxes
Public Utility Realty Tax

Current In-Lieu of Taxes

Current Earned Income, Act 511
Real Estate Transfer, Act 511
Del. Real Estate Taxes

Interest

Admissions

Activity Paticipation Fee
Scoreboard

Other District Activity Income
State PA Revenue From Other Schools
Federal Revenue from Other Sources
I. U. Federal Funds

Rentals

Donations

Regular Day School Tuition
Summer School

Tuition Payments

Driver Ed - Student Payments
Community Services Activities
Refund Prior Yr Expenses
Energy Efficiency Incentive

Misc. Revenue

Basic Instructional Subsidy
Tuition Payment 1305/1306
Vocational Education

Special Education
Transportation

Transportation

Rental & Sinking Fund Payments
Medical & Dental Services
Property Tax Relief
Accountability Block Grant
Ready to Learn Grant

PA Smart Grant

FICA Taxes

Retirement

Title |

Title Il

Title IV

PA Access Funding

Medical Assistance Reimbursement
Activity Fund Transfers

Interfund Transfers

Sale of Fixed Assets

Total Receipts & Beg. Balance

TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND

FEBRUARY
$10,944,289.08

(1,133.95)
5,544.73
0.00
0.00
319,794.87
46,121.80
20,682.02
13,949.24
5,732.00
40.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
262,298.00
0.00
(36,992.00)
0.00
0.00
0.00
700.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
569.49
1,065,432.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
188,334.00
1,348.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
131,757.42
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
459.97
0.00
0.00
0.00

YEAR TO DATE

$5,110,463.22

11,739,187.06
7,708.90
14,181.18
45,447.25
2,019,097.81
151,464.77
196,872.98
114,754.36
55,383.00
10,660.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
262,298.00
1,306.48

(25,059.66)

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,375.00
0.00
7,079.48
0.00
4,649.35
4,261,728.00
0.00

0.00
780,797.00
188,334.00
1,348.00
119,512.70
0.00
511,729.58
0.00
264,755.00
12,352.92
178,751.52
276,283.55
104,132.15
19,197.85
8,217.15
0.00
874.32
0.00

0.00

0.00

TR-1
19-20 BUDGET

11,710,150.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
45,000.00
3,600,000.00
220,000.00
485,000.00
120,000.00
51,800.00
9,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
300,430.00
3,000.00
0.00

0.00
7,000.00
45,000.00
26,250.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
20,000.00
7,160,734.00
0.00

0.00
1,301,459.00
418,500.00
0.00
535,000.00
35,000.00
511,730.00
0.00
264,755.00
0.00
460,400.00
2,032,000.00
291,570.00
53,754.00
21,008.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$2,024,637.59
$12,968,926.67

$21,335,419.70
$26,445,882.92

$29,768,540.00
$29,768,540.00



Expenditures:

Regular Programs

Special Programs
Vocational Programs

Other Instructional Programs
Pupil Personnel
Instructional Staff
Administration

Pupil Health

Business

Operation & Main. of Plant
Student Transportation
Student Activities

School Sponsored Athletics
Existing Building Improvement
Debt Service

Refund of Prior YR Receipts
Extraordinary Items

Fund Transfers

Budgetary Reserve

Total Expenditures

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable

Ending General Ledger Cash Balance

Santander Gen Fund Acct Balance

PSDLAF Balance
FNB Bank Balance
Ending Balance

FEBRUARY YEARTO DATE 19-20 BUDGET
1,050,957.96 7,418,294.49 13,517,029.57
311,514.27 1,897,625.25 3,395,126.00
31,531.57 206,423.61 238,182.00
31,341.64 204,995.75 184,475.00
57,971.89 449,047.75 856,609.00
58,573.10 703,162.11 1,2565,791.43
121,790.41 1,098,991.44 1,754,260.00
34,695.12 259,974.36 440,441.00
32,430.54 249,537.79 419,914.00
168,186.93 1,627,363.16 2,423,604.00
114,792.00 707,835.72 939,760.00
8,205.62 44,794.84 90,975.00
66,422.39 307,953.76 555,380.00
0.00 33,932.00 0.00

0.00 663,997.28 0.00

0.00 211.09 0.00

(60.00) (994.00) 0.00

0.00 0.00 3,607,722.00

0.00 0.00 400,000.00
$2,088,353.44  $15,773,146.40 $30,079,269.00

(7,485.41)
(311,848.10)

2,256,183.86
1,743,984.46

$11,184,935.92

$11,184,935.92

$136,633.23
$11,018,491.56
$29,811.13

$136,633.23
$11,018,491.56
$29,811.13

$11,184,935.92

$11,184,935.92
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